
Please contact Helen Davies on 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams

How to watch the Meeting.

For anyone wishing to view the meeting live, please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

Or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID: 377 001 065# 
when prompted.

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWNmZTRmNzQtMTJkNC00ZmViLTk0ZmQtMWJkMmM1YTVjODVi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on 
the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/3436N 414 Newcastle Road, Shavington, CW2 5JF  (Pages 9 - 36)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/2857C Little Moss Lane, Scholar Green  (Pages 37 - 56)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman), M Benson, J Bratherton, 
P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, D Marren, D Murphy, J Rhodes, L Smith and 
J  Wray (Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 25th November, 2020 as a virtual meeting.

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, A Gage, D Marren, 
D Murphy, J Rhodes, L Smith and H Faddes

Also Present

Mr. Daniel Evans- Principle Planning Officer
Mr. James Thomas- Solicitor
Mr. Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
Miss Helen Davies- Democratic Services

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Kathryn Flavell, Councillor Hazel 
Faddes attended the meeting as a substitute.

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Denis Murphy declared 
an interest as the Ward Councillor under item number five: 20/2470C Hawthorn 
Cottage, Harvey Road, Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 2PS, and advised that he 
was not predetermined in any way.

Several Members of the Committee advised they had received an email from the 
agent in respect of item number five: 20/2470C Hawthorn Cottage, Harvey Road, 
Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 2PS, but had not engaged with the agent in any 
way.

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED-
That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 28 October 2020 be approved as 
a correct and accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED-

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



37 20/2470C HAWTHORN COTTAGE, HARVEY ROAD, CONGLETON, 
CHESHIRE, CW12 2PS- OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
35NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (INCLUDING ALL DWELLINGS 
100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING), VEHICLE ACCESS FROM GORDALE 
CLOSE, OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE. HAWTHORN COTTAGE TO BE RETAINED. 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Rob Moreton, the Ward Councillor, Congleton Town Councillor, 
Amanda Martin, Objector Adam Taylor, and Joe Nugent the Agent for the 
Applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED-

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

Refuse for the following reasons:

1) The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt, as defined by the Development Plan. The development is therefore 
contrary to policy PG3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and 
Policy PS7 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review and would 
cause material harm to the openness of the Green Belt. The proposed 
development by reason of inappropriateness would be contrary to 
nationally established policy as set out in NPPF, and as a result would 
cause harm to the objectives of this guidance. There are no very special 
circumstances to outweigh this harm.

2) The application site is located within the Green Belt and adjacent to a key 
service centre. The application is not supported by an up-to-date Housing 
Needs Survey or a thorough site options appraisal which demonstrates 
why the site is the most suitable to meet identified housing need. 
Furthermore a development of 35 affordable units would exceed the 
threshold criteria of 10 units identified by Policy SC6. As a result the 
proposed development would not comply with all the requirements for 
Rural Exception housing and constitutes inappropriate development within 
the Green Belt contrary to Policies SC6 and PG3 of the Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy.

3) The proposed submission does not provide the level of detail required to 
inform a comprehensive assessment of the impact of the development on 
existing trees and woodland cover, including trees within ancient 
woodland and those protected by the Congleton Borough Council 
(Gordale Close) TPO 1983. The submission has therefore failed to 
demonstrate that the proposed development will not result in the loss of 
trees contrary to Policy SE5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and 
the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

4) The proposed development, as shown on the illustrative layout plan, is 
likely to result in a significant adverse impact on the adjacent Local 
Wildlife Site and Ancient Woodland and also Priority Woodland located on 
site. The application fails to provide sufficient information to determine, 

Page 4



assess, and mitigate any potential impacts on the Local Wildlife Site, 
Ancient Woodland and Priority Woodland. The proposed development 
would also result in the loss of an area of Local Wildlife Site quality 
grassland with a corresponding significant loss of biodiversity. The 
development would result in the loss of a minor bat roost, whilst mitigation 
and compensation measures to address this impact have been submitted 
the proposed development is not considered to be of overriding public 
interest and not developing this site is considered to be a suitable 
alternative in this instance.  

The application fails to demonstrate that it would contribute positively to 
the conservation and enhancement of biodiversity. The application 
therefore fails to comply with the requirements of Policy SE 3 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and saved Policies NR3 and NR4 of 
the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review and the provisions of 
paras 174-177 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

5) Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the 
proposed development is a sustainable form of development which can 
achieve an adequate quality of design that would be in keeping with the 
location of the site adjacent to the Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area. 
In reaching this conclusion regard was had to the indicative layout, and 
the proposals are contrary to the Policy SD1, SD2, SE1, and SE7 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and the Residential Design Guide 
SPD.  In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Interim Head of 
Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Southern Planning Committee, provided that the changes 
do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.  

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the 
Interim Head Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of 
Terms should be secured as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers

Affordable Housing 100% Affordable 
Housing

In accordance with 
details to be submitted 
and approved.

Health £35,280 (based on 35 
dwellings)

Paid prior to first 
occupation of the 
development.

Education £81,713 (based on 35 
dwellings)

Staged contribution- 50% 
upon commencement, 
50% on o 1st occupation.

Page 5



Indoor Sport £6500 Paid prior to first 
occupation of the 
development.

Outdoor Sport Formula- £1,000 per 
family dwelling or £500 
per 2 bed space (or 
more) apartment for off-
site provision.

Paid prior to first 
occupation of the 
development.

Private management 
scheme for all 
POS/Children’s Play 
space on site.

Prior to commencement 
of development, 
implemtation prior to 1st 
occupation.

Towpath upgrade Amount to be confirmed Prior to commencement 
of development

Allotment/growing 
space/community 
gardens

If provided off site;

£562.50 per family home

£281.25 per apartment

Paid prior to first 
occupation of the 
development.

Shortfall in provision of 
Amenity green space 
and Children’s play 
space

£75 per square metre for 
any shortfall on site.

Paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 
development.

38 20/2569M 58, HAZELWOOD ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 2QA- SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED-

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Committee, the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1) Standard (3 years)
2) Approved Plans
3) Materials as per application

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice.

Page 6



39 PERFORMANCE OF THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE FIRST 
TWO QUARTERS 2020-2021 

The Committee considered the performance of the Planning Enforcement Service 
for the first two quarters 2020-2021.

RESOLVED-

That the report be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/3436N

   Location: 414, NEWCASTLE ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5JF

   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 40 residential 
dwellings,100% affordable housing, including associated infrastructure 
and new site access - re-submission following refusal of 
application18/5798N.

   Applicant: Mr & Mrs Wooton, Key Worker Homes

   Expiry Date: 05-Feb-2021

SUMMARY

The application site is located within the open countryside as defined by the adopted 
Development Plan (the CELPS and the C&NLP). The proposed development would be 
contrary to these policies and would result in the loss of open countryside.

Policies PG6 and SC6 identify that affordable housing will be permitted as an exception 
to other policies relating to the countryside to meet locally identified affordable need. 
However, no up-to-date Housing Need Survey has been undertaken in support of this 
application and the development exceeds the threshold of 10 dwellings identified within 
Policy SC6. The proposed development would not comply with Policies PG6 and SC6. 
The provision of affordable housing is a benefit. However as Cheshire East is meeting 
and exceeding the Borough targets and the applicant has not provided any information 
on local need then this carries less weight.

The development will not have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity (including 
for future occupants in terms of noise and contaminated land) and would comply with 
Policies BE.1 and BE.6 of the C&NLP.

The impact upon infrastructure would be neutral as the impact upon health and 
education could be mitigated through the provision of the required contributions. The 
development would comply with Policies IN1, IN2 and SE6 of the CELPS

Details of the proposed landscaping are acceptable and there would not be significan
[...]
ncludes a separate pedestrian access onto Newcastle Road and a footway along the road 
frontage with Newcastle Road within the existing grass verge.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site of the proposed development extends to 1.14 ha and is located to the south of Newcastle 
Road. The site is rectangular in shape and within the open countryside as defined by the Crewe 
and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan. 

To the north of the site is residential development which fronts Newcastle Road. To the east of the 
site are an existing petrol station and a group of commercial units. To the south of the site is open 
countryside and to the west of the site is residential development which fronts Stocks Lane.

The land is currently in agricultural use and is bound by hedgerow and trees. The site includes an 
existing dwelling and group of barns. The land levels on the site are generally flat.

RELEVANT HISTORY

Page 10



18/5798N - A detailed planning application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 
up to 44 residential dwellings (100% affordable housing) including any associated infrastructure 
and new site access for land south of Newcastle Road, Shavington CW2 5JF – Refused 7th 
August 2019 for the following reasons;

1. The application site is located within the Open Countryside and outside of the 
Shavington Settlement Boundary. The application is not supported by an up-to-date 
Housing Needs Survey to identify the need within this Parish. Furthermore, a 
development of 44 affordable units would exceed the threshold criteria of 10 units 
identified by Policy SC6. The proposed development would cause harm to the open 
countryside and be contrary to Policy SC6 and PG6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy.

2. There is a minor roost of Bats within one of the buildings to be demolished as part of 
this proposed development and this proposed development would result in a Low Level 
adverse impact on this species as a result of the loss of the roost and the risk of any 
bats present on site being killed or injured during the construction process. The 
proposed development fails two of the tests contained within the Habitats Directive and 
as a result would also be contrary to Policies NE.9 of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and SE 3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and 
guidance contained within the NPPF.

3. The design and layout of the proposed development is considered to be poor and 
fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the 
area. As a result the proposal would not make a positive contribution to the area and 
would be contrary to Policy SE1 of the CELPS, The Cheshire East Design Guide and 
the requirements of the NPPF.

16/6129N - Approval of reserved matters from existing permission 13/4675N approved at appeal; 
Refer to drawings in relation to access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale – Refused 21st 
July 2017

13/4675N - Outline application for proposed development of 39 houses of mixed type to include 
30% affordable (Resubmission of 13/3018N) – Approved 23rd April 2014

It should be noted that the above decision was the subject of an appeal against the imposition of 
two conditions imposed by the Strategic Planning Board. The first condition required the provision 
of a 5m wide native buffer to the southern boundary of the site and the second limited the 
Reserved Matters application to a maximum of 39 dwellings. The appeal was allowed, and the 
conditions were modified by the Inspector. The Inspector also awarded costs against the Council 
for unreasonable behaviour for imposing the two conditions.

13/3018N - Outline application for up to thirty nine houses of mixed type to include 30% affordable 
– Withdrawn 1st October 2013

POLICIES

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy

Page 11



PG2 – Settlement Hierarchy
PG6 - Open Countryside
PG7 – Spatial Distribution of Development
SC4 – Residential Mix
SC5 – Affordable Homes
SC6 – Rural
[...]
ould not put 
increased pressure on the little open space that exists.

If the application is deemed acceptable then a contribution of £3,000 will be required per family 
dwelling and this could be used to increase capacity and accessibility at the Wessex Close Play 
Area.

Landscaping and buffer planting is being provided however this does not satisfy Policy SE6.

Ideally there should be provision for sustainable food growth. This could be in the form of raised 
planting beds or fruiting trees. If not provided on site opportunities maybe present at the 
established allotment site. In lieu of onsite food growth provision a contribution of £230.70 per 
dwelling is required to improve the allotments on Gresty Lane.

Contributions are required for sports provision at Shavington Leisure Centre. This should be 
£1,000 per family dwelling and £500 per two bed apartment.

VIEWS OF THE PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL:

Shavington Parish Council: Object on the following grounds;
- The D&A Statement refers to 44 or 40 dwellings which is confusing

Page 14



- The D& A Statement includes errors and implies that Shavington does not have sufficient 
housing or the housing is not of sufficient quality

- The Transport Statement is the same as that which was provided in 2018 and is out-of-date. 
The TS is inaccurate

- The visibility splays cannot be achieved
- The application is a duplicate of the 2018 application and should be refused for the same 

reasons
- The access is poorly planned and dangerous due to the proximity to Diamond Close and the 

adjacent filling station and employment site
- Lack of pedestrian crossing facilities on Newcastle Road
- No play area is provided, and children will have to cross Newcastle Road and Stock 

Lane/Crewe Road
- Shavington is providing in excess of 1500 new dwellings and 400 of these are affordable
- Contaminated land on the site
- The Housing Officer objects to the application
- Proposals should be for small schemes (fewer than 10 dwellings)
- Dra
[...]
ns set out in the main report. 
The proposal would not accord with CELPS policy SE1, nor would it accord with the NPPF in 
relation to design quality and the requirements of the CEC Design Guide.

The proposed access point, traffic impact and sustainability of the site is acceptable and would 
comply with Policies TRAN.3 and BE.3 of the C&NLP.

In conclusion the provision of 100% affordable housing is given some weight. However, it is not 
considered that this would outweigh the harm to the open countryside, the lack of open space and 
the unacceptable design of the proposed development.

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the following reasons;

1. The application site is located within the Open Countryside and outside of the 
Shavington Settlement Boundary. The application is not supported by an up-to-date 
Housing Needs Survey to identify the need within this Parish. Furthermore, a 
development of 44 affordable units would exceed the threshold criteria of 10 units 
identified by Policy SC6. The proposed development would cause harm to the open 
countryside and be contrary to Policy SC6 and PG6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy, Policy HOU1 of the Shavington Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF.

2. There is a minor roost of Bats within one of the buildings to be demolished as part of 
this proposed development and this proposed development would result in a Low Level 
adverse impact on this species as a result of the loss of the roost and the risk of any bats 
present on site being killed or injured during the construction process. The proposed 
development fails two of the tests contained within the Habitats Directive and as a result 
would also be contrary to Policies NE.9 of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local 
Plan 2011 and SE 3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and guidance contained 
within the NPPF.

3. The design and layout of the proposed development is considered to be poor and 
fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality of the 
area. As a result, the proposal would not make a positive contribution to the area and 
would be contrary to Policy SE1 of the CELPS, The Cheshire East Design Guide and 
Policy HOU4 of the Shavington Neighbourhood Plan and the requirements of the NPPF. 

4. The proposed development would not provide any public open space and there is a 
shortfall of provision within the Parish of Shavington. Therefore, the proposed 
development does not represent a sustainable form of development and is contrary to 

Page 33



Policies SE6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and COM3 of the Shavington 
Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent and without changing the substance of 
its decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice

Should the application be the subject of an appeal agreement is given to enter into a S106 
Agreement with the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

100% affordable housing In accordance with details to 
be submitted and approved.

Health £36,900 To be paid prior to first 
occupation of the 
development.

Education 
Contribution

£98,056 towards secondary 
education

To be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 10th 
dwelling.

Open Space 
Contribution – 
Improvements to 
children’s play 
area at Wessex 
Close

£25,000 To be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling.

Allotment 
Contribution

£230.70 per dwelling To be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling.

Outdoor Sports 
Contribution

£1,000 per family dwelling 
and £500 per two bed 
dwelling

To be paid prior to the first 
occupation of the 20th 
dwelling.

Page 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/2857C

   Location: Land no
[...]
ed they would be 
appropriate to the local character along Little Moss Lane.

Since the previous appeal decision, the height of the development has been reduced and the 
dwellings would be adequately spaced along Little Moss Lane. The detailed design is relatively 
simple and would not detract from the local character. It is considered that the proposed 
development represents and acceptable design solution on this site and would not cause harm to 
the character and appearance of the area or the street-scene.

It is considered that the design complies with Policies; SE1, SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS, the 
Cheshire East Design Guide SPD, the ORVDS and the NPPF.

Built Heritage

Page 51



As stated above the site lies adjacent to the Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area and there is a 
listed structure (Canal Milepost) to the east of the site. Policy SE7 identifies that all new 
developments should ‘seek to avoid harm to heritage assets and make a positive contribution to 
the character of Cheshire East’s historic and built environment, including the setting of assets’.

In accordance with the NPPF it is necessary to consider the level of harm to the heritage assets (if 
any).

As part of this appeal decision 31297/1 the inspector stated that ‘I consider that the proposed 
buildings would impinge markedly on the canal environment’, the inspector then concluded that 
the development would materially affect the setting of the Conservation Area causing harm to its 
character and appearance.

Following the refusal of application 11/0106C the Inspector stated that

‘The site’s canal-side boundary is also screened by a well established and tall hedgerow. I saw at 
my visit, however, that there are clear views from the canal towpath into the site through the 
hedge. It is mainly deciduous and I consider it likely that the proposed dwellings would be 
considerably more visible during the later and early parts of the year when branches were bare of 
leaves. They would also be cle
[...]
e acceptable in terms of 
its impact upon the highway network. The development complies with GR9 and GR14 - GR18 of the 
CBLP, CO2 of the CELPS, and TRA-1 and TRA-2 of the ORNP.

There would be no significant impacts in terms of flood risk drainage or ecology. As such the 
development complies with SE3 and SE13 of the CELPS.

The development would have a very limited impact upon the historic hedgerow through the new 
access points and the visibility splays. However, the hedgerow would largely be retained along its 
existing line, and the limited harm would be outweighed by the benefits of the proposed 
development. The development complies with Policy SE5 of the CELPS and ENV-5 of the ORNP.

The design has addressed the concerns raised within the previous appeal decision and is 
considered to be acceptable and complies with Policy SE1 of the CELPS and the CEC Design 
Guide.

The impact upon the setting of the heritage assets (the Canal Conservation Area and the Listed 
Milepost) is considered to be acceptable and the development would not cause harm to either. The 
proposed development complies with Policy SE7 of the CELPS, policies BH4 and BH9 of the CLP 
and the NPPF.

Page 54



The application would comply with the relevant policies of the Development Plan as a whole and is 
recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS

APPROVE with the following conditions;

1. Standard time
2. Approved Plans
3. Breeding birds – timing of works
4. Ecological Enhancement Strategy
5. Tree/Hedgerow Protection to be submitted and approved
6. Submission and approval of a drainage strategy
7. Land levels in accordance with the approved plans
8. Compliance with acoustic mitigation measures
9. Electric Vehicle Charging points
10.Details of any soils imported onto the site
11.Works to stop if any unexpected contamination is discovered
12.Boundary Treatment to be submitted and approved
13.Landscape Scheme (including replacement hedgerow planting) to be submitted and 

approved
14.Landscaping implementation
15.Materials to be submitted
16.Remove Permitted Development Rights – Extensions, Outbuildings and Roof 

Alterations
17.Construction and Environment Management Plan to be submitted and approved
18.Land Stability Assessment to be submitted and approved
19.Retention of the existing hedgerows and removal of permitted developments to 

replace with walls or fences
20.Cycle parking details to be submitted and approved

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing 
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice

Page 55



P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 20/3436N 414 Newcastle Road, Shavington, CW2 5JF
	6 20/2857C Little Moss Lane, Scholar Green



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021 as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft 

Teams

PRESENT

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, 
D Marren, D Murphy, J Rhodes and H Faddes

Also Present

Mr. Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
Mr. James Thomas- Solicitor
Mr. Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
Miss Helen Davies- Democratic Services

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Laura Smith, Councillor Hazel
Faddes attended the meeting as a substitute.

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

Several Members of the Committee advised they had received an email from the 
agent in respect of item number five: 20/3436N 414 Newcastle Road, 
Shavington, CW2 5JF, but had not engaged with the agent in any way.

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 25 November 2020 
be approved as a correct and accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

43 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted.

44 20/3436N 414 NEWCASTLE ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5JF 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Janet Clowes, the adjacent Ward Councillor, attended the virtual 
meeting and spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED: 

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED for the



following reasons:

Refuse for the following reasons:

1) The application site is located within the Open Countryside and outside of 
the Shavington Settlement Boundary. The application is not supported by 
an up-to-date Housing Needs Survey to identify the need within this 
Parish. Furthermore, a development of 40 affordable units would exceed 
the threshold criteria of 10 units identified by Policy SC6. The proposed 
development would cause harm to the open countryside and be contrary 
to Policy SC6 and PG6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Policy 
HOU1 of the Shavington Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF.

2) There is a minor roost of Bats within one of the buildings to be demolished 
as part of this proposed development and this proposed development 
would result in a Low Level adverse impact on this species as a result of 
the loss of the roost and the risk of any bats present on site being killed or 
injured during the construction process. The proposed development fails 
two of the tests contained within the Habitats Directive and as a result 
would also be contrary to Policies NE.9 of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and SE 3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy and guidance contained within the NPPF.

3) The design and layout of the proposed development is considered to be 
poor and fails to take the opportunities available for improving the 
character and quality of the area. As a result, the proposal would not 
make a positive contribution to the area and would be contrary to Policy 
SE1 of the CELPS, The Cheshire East Design Guide and Policy HOU4 of 
the Shavington Neighbourhood Plan and the requirements of the NPPF.

4) The proposed development would not provide any public open space and 
there is a shortfall of provision within the Parish of Shavington. Therefore, 
the proposed development does not represent a sustainable form of 
development and is contrary to Page 33 Policies SE6 of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy and COM3 of the Shavington Neighbourhood 
Plan and the NPPF. In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intent 
and without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated 
to the Planning and Enforcement Manager in consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be the subject of an appeal agreement is given to 
enter into a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of Terms; 

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 100% affordable 

housing
In accordance with 
details to be submitted 
and approved.

Health £36,900 To be paid prior to first 
occupation of the 
development.



Education Contribution £98,056 towards 
secondary education

To be paid prior to the 
first occupation of the 
10th dwelling.

Open Space 
Contribution –
Improvements to 
children’s play area at 
Wessex Close

£25,000 To be paid prior to the 
first occupation of the 
20th dwelling.

Allotment Contribution £230.70 per dwelling To be paid prior to the 
first occupation of the 
20th dwelling.

Outdoor Sports 
Contribution

£1,000 per family 
dwelling and £500 per 
two bed dwelling

To be paid prior to the 
first occupation of the 
20th dwelling.

45 20/2857C LITTLE MOSS LANE, SCHOLAR GREEN 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mr. Matthew Pardoe, the Agent for the Applicant attended the virtual meeting 
and spoke on behalf of the application).

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED for the 
following reasons:

Approve for the following reasons:

1) Standard time
2) Approved Plans
3) Breeding birds – timing of works
4) Ecological Enhancement Strategy
5) Tree/Hedgerow Protection to be submitted and approved
6) Submission and approval of a drainage strategy
7) Land levels in accordance with the approved plans
8) Compliance with acoustic mitigation measures
9) Electric Vehicle Charging points
10) Details of any soils imported onto the site
11) Works to stop if any unexpected contamination is discovered
12) Boundary Treatment to be submitted and approved
13) Landscape Scheme (including replacement hedgerow planting) to be 

submitted and approved
14) Landscaping implementation
15) Materials to be submitted
16) Remove Permitted Development Rights – Extensions, Outbuildings and 

Roof Alterations
17) Construction and Environment Management Plan to be submitted and 

approved
18) Land Stability Assessment to be submitted and approved



19) Retention of the existing hedgerows and removal of permitted 
developments to replace with walls or fences

20) Cycle parking details to be submitted and approved.

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission 
in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the 
decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.34 am

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman)


